

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VALDAMIR FRED MORELOS,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S051968

(Santa Clara Superior
Court No. SC169362)

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara

THE LATE HONORABLE DANIEL CREED, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

KATHLEEN M. SCHEIDEL
Assistant Chief Counsel
California Bar No. 141290
kathleen.scheidel@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF 4

 A. The Parties Agree This Court Must Remand to the
 Trial Court to Exercise Its Discretion Regarding the
 Serious Felony and Firearm Enhancements and This
 Court Must Strike the Invalid One-Year Prior
 Enhancement..... 4

 B. Precedent Controls and the Three-Year Prior Must Be
 Stricken if the Trial Court Imposes a Five-Year
 Serious Felony Enhancement..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

Hess v. Ford Motor Co.
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 516.....6

People v. Brewer
(2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 98.....7

People v. Gonzalez
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118 6, 7

People v. Gutierrez
(1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894.....5

People v. Jones
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142 5, 6

People v. Lopez
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 355.....7

State Statutes

Pen. Code

§ 667.....6

§ 667 (a) 5, 6, 7

§ 667 (b)6

§ 667.5 (a) 5, 7

§ 667.5 (b)7

§ 12022.53..... 6, 7

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

Rule 4.447..... 6, 7

Rule 8.630(b)(2).....9
